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Child Health and Disability Prevention
child health claim

(CHDP) Program:  Claims Processing
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[For the Child Heaith and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program}
P.O. Box 15300

Sacramento, CA 95851-1300

1-800-541-5555

NOTICE OF PROVIDER CORRECTION REQUEST
04-14-2005

ART WATSON, MD Provider Number: aABc123454
1555 55th STREET

ANYTOWN, CA 88552

Dear CHDP Provider:

The information on the Confidential Screening Billing Report (PM 160) referenced
below is missing or incorrect. In order to process the claim payment, it is necessary
for you to provide additional information. Please enter the requested information in
the spaces provided on the following pages. This notice must be signed by you or
your representative and returned to the address indicated below by 06-12-2005.

CHDP
Fiscal Intermediary
P.O. Box 15300
Sacramento, CA 95851-1300
If you need assistance completing this request, refer to the CHDP Provider Manual or
contact your local CHDP program. Thank you for your participation in the CHDP Program.

PM 160 Information:

Medi-Cal Recipient ID: 123456789E
Patient Name: JONES, JOHN
Medical Record Number: 123456

Date of Birth: 03-01-2005
Claim Control Number: 0405098023640
Date of Service: 03-29-2005
Total Fees: $48.35

Summary of Missing or Incorrect Information

The following page(s) detail the missing or incorrect information. Each page must be
signed and dated, with comments added as desired.



This section explains how Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) claims are processed.  Various stages of claims review and edits are described, as well as measures that providers must follow to address data errors and omissions found on submitted claims.  Examples of form letters and the Remittance Advice (RA) document described on the following pages are included at the end of this section.

CLAIMS REVIEW

Manual Review and
Claims are submitted on the Confidential Screening/Billing Report 

Claims Processing
(PM 160) claim form.  Claims submitted by providers pass through

System Edits
an initial manual review and several claims processing system edits to ensure completion of required information.  The following claims processing system edits are explained in this section:

· Critical edit

· Fee adjustment edit

· History edit


After a claim is received by the Fiscal Intermediary (F.I.), it is manually reviewed to ensure that the following information is included:

· Patient’s name (first and last)

· Provider number, name and address

· Original signature of provider or provider’s designee

· If Box 1 is marked in the Patient Eligibility area, claims must include all of the following:

· The patient’s two-digit county code 

· The patient’s two-digit aid code 

· The patient’s identification number from the Benefits Identification Card (BIC) or Immediate Need Eligibility Document

If any of the previous information is missing or incorrect, the claim is returned to the provider with a letter indicating the reason for rejection.


The provider should correct or enter any missing information and resubmit the claim.


Claims that pass the manual edit are assigned a Claim Control Number (CCN) and routed for key data entry into the claims processing system.
Critical Edit


Critical Edit Overview
After key data entry into the claims processing system, the critical edit check is performed to ensure that:

· All necessary data is correct and has been entered.

· The child is eligible for CHDP reimbursable services.


Claims that pass the critical edit proceed to the fee adjustment edit.


Claims that do not pass the critical edit are denied or result in a Provider Correction Request (PCR).

Provider Correction
When data is missing from the claim or is incorrect, a PCR is

Request (PCR)
generated and sent to the provider.  For an example of a PCR, see Figure 1a and Figure 1b at the end of this section.  The PCR lists claim items that require attention, which may include the following:

· The patient name on the claim does not match the name on the Medi-Cal Eligibility Data System (MEDS) for the identification number that is entered.

· Date of service is missing.
· Date of service precedes date of birth.
· No assessment outcome is entered for tests required for the age of the child.
· Answers to tobacco use and exposure questions are not documented.

Refer to the Codes: Provider Correction Request section in this manual for PCR codes and messages.

Timely Action on PCRs
Providers must correct or complete the missing information and sign and resubmit the PCR within the time limits indicated on the PCR document.

Claim Denials
If the PCR is not returned by the provider within the time limits indicated on the PCR, or the information on the returned PCR does not allow the claim to pass the critical edit, the claim is automatically denied and a denial notice is sent to the provider.  Refer to the Codes: Critical Edit section in this manual for denial codes and messages.

Notice of Claim Denial
A Notice of Claim Denial from Critical Edit letter is issued without a

From Critical Edit
PCR when the data indicates that the patient is not eligible for CHDP services, or fees for individual procedures were not entered.  For an example of this letter, see Figure 2 at the end of this section.  The following are examples of cases when a Notice of Claim Denial from Critical Edit letter would be issued:

· The Medi-Cal Eligibility Data System (MEDS) indicates that the patient is not eligible for CHDP services on the date of service.
· The patient is over age for CHDP services.

· MEDS indicates that the patient is enrolled in a Medi-Cal Managed Care plan.

· No fees were entered for individual procedures.
· The claim was received more than one year after the date of service.
Notice of Claim Denial From
Providers may appeal a Notice of Claim Denial from Critical Edit
Critical Edit Appeal
by completing and signing a new PM 160 that includes all of the


necessary corrections, and by writing the word “Appeal” in the Comments/Problems area of the claim.

When a patient who is pre-enrolled through the CHDP Gateway is denied due to ineligibility, the provider must submit (with the PM 160) an Eligibility Inquiry Response document that indicates the patient was eligible on the date of service and the Notice of Claim Denial from Critical Edit.


The appeal is mailed to the F.I. at:

Medi-Cal/CHDP


Attn: Provider Relations


Correspondence Analyst


P.O. Box 15300


Sacramento, CA  95851-1300

Fee Adjustment Edit


Fee Adjustment Edit Overview
When the claim has passed the critical edit review, it is then reviewed to see if the fees have been billed appropriately.  This review may result in an adjustment to the billed amount or a claim denial.


Fee adjustments are shown on the Remittance Advice (RA) that accompanies all reimbursement checks.  For an example of an RA, see Figure 7 at the end of this section.  Fee adjustments may include, but are not limited to:
· Fees billed above the maximum rate.

· Calculation errors.

· Fees entered for tests marked as not given.

· Any inappropriate billing, such as billing a Pap smear for a male patient.

· Fees billed for a service rendered before it became a CHDP benefit.


Refer to the Codes: Remittance Advice Adjustment section in this manual for adjustment codes and messages.

Notice of Claim Denial
A Notice of Claim Denial from Fee Adjustment Edit letter is issued 

From Fee Adjustment
when data indicates that fees are missing, incorrect or inappropriately billed.  This letter is also issued when total fees on the claim are adjusted to zero.  For an example of this letter, see Figure 3 at the end of this section.  Refer to the Codes: Fee Adjustment Edit section of this manual for fee adjustment reasons that result in claim denial.

Fee Adjustment
If a provider believes fees were incorrectly adjusted, re-evaluation of 

Appeal
any adjustment may be requested.  For each claim that is appealed, providers must submit the following:

· A cover letter briefly explaining why the additional amount(s) is still owed

· A photocopy of the original claim

· A photocopy of the RA or the notice of claim denial letter showing the fee adjustment, with the name of the patient circled on the RA
· A new PM 160, completed and signed, that shows only the amount(s) that the provider believes is still due


The appeal is mailed to the F.I. address listed under “Notice of Claim Denial From Critical Edit Appeal” on a preceding page.

History Edit


History Edit Overview
History edits are performed to check for duplicate services, services billed more frequently than the periodicity schedule indicates, and services billed at the “Extended Visit” rate when the provider has been reimbursed for services within the last two years for the same patient.  


Claims that do not pass the history edit may be automatically denied or have a reduction of fees.  For more information, see the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program: Billing and Reimbursement section of this manual.

Tracer/Duplicate
Claims submitted to trace previously submitted claims, or claims that

Claim Denial
appear to be duplicates of previous claims, are automatically denied when the file indicates that services have already been paid.  A Notice of Tracer/Duplicate Claim Denial from History Edit letter is issued to the provider.  For an example of this letter, see Figure 4 at the end of this section.
Reimbursement
When all of the services listed on a claim exceed the frequency limits
Frequency Limits
indicated by the CHDP periodicity schedule, and no comments are entered in the Comments/Problems area of the claim as justification, the claim is automatically denied.  A Notice of Claim Denial from History Edit letter is then issued to the provider.  For an example of this letter, see Figure 5 at the end of this section.


If some but not all of a claim’s services exceed the frequency limits of the periodicity schedule, only those services within the frequency limits are paid.  A Notice of Partial Claim Denial from History Edit letter is issued to the provider.  For an example of this letter, see Figure 6 at the end of this section.

Comments entered in the Comments/Problems area of the claim are reviewed to determine the appropriateness of the service.  If all services are deemed appropriate, the claim is routed for payment.
Extended Visit Fee
History edits are performed on claims billed with an extended visit fee to determine if the provider was reimbursed for services for the same patient within the last two years.


If no comments are entered in the Comments/Problems area of the claim justifying the extended visit, the fee for the history and physical examination is reduced to the routine visit rate, and a Notice of Partial Claim Denial from History Edit letter is issued.


If comments are entered in the Comments/Problems area of the claim, the comments are reviewed and the claim is paid at the extended visit rate if the reasons are deemed appropriate.  The fee is reduced to the routine visit rate if the reasons are deemed not appropriate and a Notice of Partial Claim Denial from History Edit letter is issued.

Denied Claim Appeals
To appeal a partially denied claim, providers must perform all of the following steps:

· Complete and sign a new PM 160, entering only the services and fees that were previously denied.
· Enter justification for the payment of these services in the Comments/Problems area of the new PM 160.
· Attach the Notice of Partial Claim Denial from History Edit letter to the new PM 160.


To appeal a completely denied claim, providers must perform the following two steps:

· Complete and sign a new PM 160.
· Write a justification for receiving reimbursement on the Notice of Claim Denial from History Edit letter and attach the letter to the new PM 160.
Fee Cut Appeal 
Providers perform the following steps if they wish to appeal a 


fee cut from an extended visit rate to a routine visit rate:

· Complete and sign a new PM 160 with the difference between the two fees entered in the fee column on the History and Physical Exam line.
· Enter justification for payment of the extended visit rate in the Comments/Problems area of the claim.

· Attach the Notice of Partial Claim Denial from History Edit letter to the new PM 160.


The appeal is mailed to the Medi-Cal/CHDP address listed under “Notice of Claim Denial from Critical Edit Appeal” on a preceding page.
REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)

RA Overview
A Remittance Advice (RA) document is attached to each


reimbursement check for CHDP services.  For an example of an RA, see Figure 7 at the end of this section.  It is recommended that providers make a copy of the check and RA and maintain them in their records until claim issues are resolved.


RAs include the following:

· An indication that the check is for CHDP services

· The name and address of the payee

· The check number and schedule number

· A subcenter, region, or district if the payee is a county treasure in a county that is divided into geographic areas
· Patient’s name for which services are being paid

· Patient’s Benefits Identification Card (BIC) number or Social Security Number

· The Claim Control Number (CCN) assigned by the DHCS Fiscal Intermediary the claim that providers should reference if
an inquiry is necessary
· The date of service indicated on the claim

· The amount paid for each claim

· Fee adjustment codes that indicate payment adjustments made to the claim.  Refer to the Codes: Remittance Advice Adjustment section in this manual for code descriptions.
BALANCE DUE AND TRACERS

Balance Due Request
Providers who appeal the amount reimbursed for a CHDP claim must request a second evaluation of the unpaid balance by submitting the documents listed below within one year of the payment date.  Providers using the Computer Media Claims process must create paper claims for balance due requests.  A balance due request must include:

· A cover letter that briefly explains why the provider believes the additional amount is owed.  If the amount is owed for an extended visit, justification for the extended visit must be included.
· A photocopy of the original claim(s).

· A photocopy of the RA associated with the claim, with the name of the patient circled.

· A new, signed original PM 160 with the same information as the original claim except for fees that have already been paid.  The new PM 160 should include only the remaining fees still owed and the comment “Balance Due” written in the Comments/ Problems area of the claim.

If it is determined that the appeal is valid, the claim will be processed for payment.


If it is determined that the balance should not be paid, the claim package will be returned to the provider with a cover letter explaining why payment cannot be made.

Tracers
If after 90 days a provider’s claim has not been paid, denied or returned for corrections, the provider should request a tracer on the claim by submitting the following:

· The name and telephone number of a contact person at the provider’s office.

· A new, signed original PM 160 (no photocopies will be accepted) with the same information as the original claim and the comment “Tracer” written in the Comments/Problems area of the claim.

The CHDP Claims Processing Unit will not accept a tracer that is received more than 12 months after the date of service.


If it is determined that the claim has not been paid, it will be processed for payment.


If the claim is currently suspended in the system or has previously been paid or denied, the provider will be notified of its status.

PAYMENTS AND RECOUPMENTS

Retroactive Payment
When fees for a service are increased retroactively, providers may be reimbursed for any fee differences administered during that period by submitting a balance due claim for the additional fees owed.


The fee increase notice will indicate the time period for which the reimbursements apply. 

Overpayment Return
A provider who is overpaid for a claim submitted to CHDP is responsible for returning the amount of the overpayment to the 

Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) by sending both of the 

following:

· A photocopy of the RA with a circle around the name of the patient for whom the overpayment is being returned
· A check made out to the “State of California” for the amount of the overpayment


The repayment is mailed to:

Attn:  Accounting/Cashiers


Department of Health Care Services


MS 1101


P.O. Box 997415


Sacramento, CA  95899-7415

Request for Payment
A provider who filed a tracer for an unpaid claim, and received a

Verification or
notice from the Claims Processing Unit that the claim was 

Replacement Check
processed under a prior claim number, may send a written request for verification of payment to the Correspondence Specialist Unit at the following address:


Correspondence Specialist Unit


P.O. Box 13029


Sacramento, CA  95813-4029


The Correspondence Specialist Unit will send a written response to the provider stating the schedule number, check number and issue date for payment of the claim in question.

Check Not Cashed
When a check issued to a provider is lost, stolen or destroyed, the provider should submit a written notification providing the Correspondence Specialist Unit with all the known details.  A correspondence specialist will trace the check by submitting a Request for Duplicate Controller’s Warrant/Stop Payment (STD 435) form to the State Controller’s Office requesting copies of the check (front and back).  If the check is outstanding (has not been cashed), the correspondence specialist sends the STD 435 to the provider, who completes the middle section of the form and returns it to:


State Controller’s Office


Division of Disbursements


P.O. Box 942850


Sacramento, CA  94250-5872

Check Cashed
If the check was cashed, the correspondence specialist sends the provider the front and back copy of the check to verify that the check was issued to the provider.  If the check was cashed by someone other than the provider or authorized representatives, the provider should contact the Forgery Unit/Controller’s Office at (916) 323-5163.  Providers should allow four to six weeks to receive a duplicate check.

Recoupments
If DHCS determines that a provider has been overpaid, the Medi-Cal 

F.I. will request a repayment of funds in writing.  Examples of recoupment reasons include the following:

· A health assessment performed was different than that billed and subsequently paid. 

· A duplicate claim was submitted.

· Payment was made twice for the same date of service.

· Payment was made for the wrong age group.

· Payment was made for the wrong Medi-Cal number.

· Payment was made to the wrong provider number.


Recoupments are performed if the provider does not return funds.  The amount owed to the state of California is deducted from current claims.  A maximum of 90 percent may be reduced on any single claim. 

[image: image8.png]PM160 Information for Patient. JONES, JOHN Claim Control Number: 0405098023640

Medi-Cal Recipient ID: 123456789E Provider Number: ABC123456
Medical Record Number: 123456 Date of Service: 03-29-2005
Date of Birth: 03-01-2005 Processing Date: 04-14-2005

Supply the missing information as indicated by the spaces provided below for each listed procedure. For
more information, use the PCR message codes referenced in your CHDP Provider Manual, Existing claim
information is listed in parentheses.

PCR
Msg
Code

Description

VERIFY PATIENT NAME WITH MEDI-CAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
PATIENT NAME: ( JONES, JOHN )

LAST FIRST

MEDI-CAL ID: ( 123456789E )

COUNTY CODE: __ __ AID CODE: __ __ AND

CLIENT INDEX NUMBER (CIN#): OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN#): - -

COMMENTS:

SIGNATURE OF PROVIDER OR REPRESENTATIVE DATE




Figure 1a.  Sample Notice of Provider Correction Request (first page).

Figure 1b.  Sample Notice of Provider Correction Request (second page).
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[For the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program]
P.O. Box 15300

Sacramento, CA 95851-1300

1-800-541-5555

NOTICE OF CLAIM DENIAL FROM CRITICAL EDIT

04-12-2005

Provider Number: 00A12345¢6
ART WATSON, MD

1444 44th STREET
ANYTOWN, CA 88552

Dear CHDP Provider:

Your Confidential Screening Billing Report (PM 160) with the following information has
been denied payment for the reasons listed below:

PM 160 Information:

Medi-Cal Recipient ID: 0000012345678E
Patient Name: JONES, JANE
Medical Record Number:

Date of Birth: 01-01-2004
Claim Control Number: 1204366024671
Date of Service: 04-01-2005
Total Fees Billed: $17.00

Reason(s) for Denial (See the CHDP Provider Manual for explanation)

Denial Code Denial Message

51 PROVIDER CORRECTIONS TO CLAIM WERE NOT RECEIVED.
DATE PROVIDER CORRECTION REQUEST(PCR) WAS SENT:
01-10-2005.

ODTHER ERRORS IDENTIFIED ON THE PCR:
DATE OF SERVICE
OTHER SHOT 1
OTHER SHOT 2
OTHER SHOT 3

If you wish to appeal this decision, please refer to the CHDP Provider Manual for instructions
regarding the appeal process. If you have any questions regarding this procedure, please
contact your local CHDP program.




Figure 2.  Sample Notice of Claim Denial from Critical Edit. 


[image: image3.png]ACS, Fiscal Intermediary

[For the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program]
P.O. Box 16300

Sacramento, CA 95851-1300

1-800-541-5555

NOTICE OF CLAIM DENIAL FROM FEE ADJUSTMENT EDIT
05-12-2005

ART WATSON, MD Provider Number: 00A123454

1444 44th STREET
ANYTOWN, CA 88552

Dear CHDP Provider:

Your Confidential Screening Billing Report (PM 160) with the following information has
been denied payment for the reasons listed below:

PM 160 Information:

Medi-Cal Recipient ID: 0000012345678E
Patient Name: JONES, JANE
Medical Record Number:

Date of Birth: 01-01-2004
Claim Control Number: 1204366024672
Date of Service: 05-05-2005
Total Fees Billed: $9.00

Reason(s) for Denial (See the CHDP Provider Manual for explanation)

Denial Code Denial Message
200 Total fees on the claims were adjusted to zero.
Fee Adjustment Reasons:

05 SCREENING PROCEDURE/TEST INAPPROPRIATE AT THIS AGE

If you wish to appeal this decision, please refer to the CHDP Provider Manual for instructions
regarding the appeal process. If you have any questions regarding this procedure, please
contact your local CHDP program.




Figure 3.  Sample Notice of Claim Denial from Fee Adjustment Edit.
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[For the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Frogram]
P.O. Box 15300

Sacramento, CA 95851-1300

1-800-541-5555

NOTICE OF TRACER/DUPLICATE CLAIM DENIAL FROM HISTORY EDIT
04-23-2005

AFFORDABLE FAMILY CARE Provider Number: GR0000001
MEDICAL GROUP

2222 22nd STREET

ANYTOWN, CA 88552

Dear CHDP Provider:

The tracer or duplicate Confidential Screening Billing Report (PM 160) identified below
has been processed and denied because the original claim was paid (under the prior claim
control number (CCN) as referenced):

PM 160 Information:

Medi-Cal Recipient ID: 993N91345670P
Patient Name: DOE, JANE
Medical Record Number: HAS5

Date of Birth: 09-25-2004
Claim Control Number: 0405094200388
Date of Service: 02-23-2005

Prior Claim Control Number: 5094254191
Prior Date of Service:

Please review your remittance advice(s) for payment of the prior CCN. If you find no record
of payment and need to request verification or a replacement check, refer to the CHDP
Provider Manual for instructions regarding this process.

If you have any questions regarding this denial, please contact your local CHDP program.




Figure 4.  Sample Notice of Tracer/Duplicate Claim Denial from History Edit.
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[For the Child Heaith and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program]
P.O. Box 15300

Sacramento, CA 95851-1300

1-800-541-5555

NOTICE OF CLAIM DENIAL FROM HISTORY EDIT
04-23-2005

AFFORDABLE FAMILY CARE Provider Number: GRr0000001
MEDICAL GROUP

2222 22nd STREET

ANYTOWN, CA 88552

Dear CHDP Provider:

Payment of the Confidential Screening Billing Report (PM 160) identified below has been
denied because one or more of the health assessments billed were provided more
frequently than allowed by the CHDP periodicity schedule. The comments section of the
claim form did not provide adequate reason for additional assessment services outside
of the periodicity schedule.

PM 160 Information:

Medi-Cal Recipient ID: 123456789E
Patient Name: JONES, JOHN
Medical Record Number:

Date of Birth: 01-10-2005
Current Claim Control Number: 0405091251774
Date of Service: 02-01-2005

Prior Claim Control Number: 5052038475
Prior Date of Service: 01-27-2005

If you wish to appeal this decision, please refer to the CHDP Provider Manual for instructions
regarding the appeal process. The appeal must be directed in writing to:

Branch Chief

CHDP Program

MS 8100

P.O. Box 997413
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413

If you have any further questions about this procedure, please contact your local CHDP
program.




Figure 5.  Sample Notice of Claim Denial from History Edit.
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[For the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program]
P.O. Box 15300

Sacramento, CA 95851-1300

1-800-541-5555

NOTICE OF PARTIAL CLAIM DENIAL FROM HISTORY EDIT
04-30-2005

ART WATSON, MD Provider Number; 00A123456
1444 44th STREET
ANYTOWN, CA 88552

Dear CHDP Provider:

Payment of the Confidential Screening Billing Report (PM 160) identified below has been
partially denied because one or more of the health assessments billed were provided
more frequently than allowed by the CHDP periodicity schedule. The comments section
of the claim form did not provide adequate reason for additional assessment services
outside of the periodicity schedule. All allowable tests and/or immunizations billed on
this claim have been processed for payment.

PM 160 Information:

Medi-Cal Recipient ID: 0000087654321E
Patient Name: DOE, JOHN
Medical Record Number:

Date of Birth: 02-09-2002
Current Claim Control Number: 1234567654321
Date of Service: 03-05-2005
Prior Claim Control Number: 5049024580
Prior Date of Service: 01-13-2005

If you wish to appeal this decision, please refer to the CHDP Provider Manual for instructions
regarding the appeal process. The appeal must be directed in writing to:

Branch Chief

CHDP Program

MS 8100

P.O. Box 997413
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413

If you have any further questions about this procedure, please contact your local CHDP
program.




Figure 6.  Sample Notice of Partial Claim Denial from History Edit.
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Figure 7.  Sample Remittance Advice
Notice:	For dates of service on or after February 1, 2017, CHDP laboratory-only services must be billed on a CMS-1500 or UB-04 claim.  For information about this change, refer to the CHDP Transition to National Standards section in this manual.





Any laboratory policies or billing instructions in this section pertain only to claims billed with CHDP two-character codes on the Confidential Screening/Billing Report (PM 160) for dates of service on or before January 31, 2017.  Instructions for billing laboratory-only services on the PM 160 will be retained in this provider manual to accommodate claims submitted on or before January 31, 2017, and until the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) directs its removal or update.
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